
Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB)  
Accounting and Audit Policy Committee (AAPC) 

General Plant, Property and Equipment (G-PP&E) Task Force 
Use Sub-Group 

 
OBJECTIVE: The Use Sub-Group of the AAPC G-PP&E is tasked with researching and 
determining the challenges to implementing SFFAS No. 6 in the areas of construction-in-
progress, useful life, and composite/group depreciation.  Other areas impacting use of PP&E 
compliance with the standards will also be documented, as we clarify interpretation by: 
 

• Determining the status of Federal agencies’ compliance with SFFAS No. 6. 
• Determining the actions and level of effort needed to attain Federal compliance with 

SFFAS No. 6 for the “use” portion of the PP&E lifecycle. 
• Furthering efforts towards PP&E use policies and practices that are compliant with 

SFFAS No. 6.  
 
The Use sub-group is being co-chaired by Fredrick Carr, Department of Defense – Air Force and 
Kyle Fugate, Department of Defense - Navy. 
 
SUB-GROUP MEMBERS: 

Name Agency Email Phone 

Fredrick Carr DOD-AF Fredrick.Carr@pentagon.af.mil  301.981.9222 
Kyle Fugate DOD-Navy Kyle.Fugate@navy.mil  202.685.6718 
Kyana Bundy-Evans EPA Bundy-Evans.Kyana@epamail.epa.gov  202.564.5070 
Nello Lavorini BTA Nello.Lavorini@bta.mil 703.607.2578 
Bob Benefiel DFAS ROBERT.E.BENEFIEL@DFAS.MIL 703.607.3799 
John Lynskey NSF jlynskey@nsf.gov  703.292.4457 
Ken Schreier AT&L j.schreier@comcast.net  410.790.9730 
Debra Carey OSD(C)  debra.carey@osd.mil  703-602-0155 
Steve Tkac AT&L steve.tkac@osd.mil  703-604-6350 x121 
Mark Starinsky DoD-IG mark.starinsky@dodig.mil  614 751-1400 x231 
Martha Evanoff DOD-Army martha.evanoff@us.army.mil  703-693-2687 
Brian Blank DOD-Army brian.d.blank@us.army.mil  703-693-2698 
Cindy George KPMG cigeorge@kpmg.com  202-533-5386 
Katherine Reed ODNI Katherine.reed@ugov.gov  703-275-3224 

Support Team 
Seth Baldwin SAF/FMPR Seth.Baldwin.ctr@pentagon.af.mil 703.298.7114 
Lamar Hortman SAF/FMPR Lamar.Hortman.ctr@pentagon.af.mil 301.981.9248 
Thomas Lyden SAF/FMPR Thomas.Lyden.ctr@pentagon.af.mil 703.298.9014 
David Zand SAF/FMPR David.Zand.ctr@pentagon.af.mil 301.981.9250 
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John Eberhardt SAF/FMPR John.Eberhardt.ctr@pentagon.af.mil 301-981-7358 
 
SCOPE: The Use Subgroup is part of four subgroups (Acquisition, Use, Disposal, and Records 
Retention) developed by the AAPC to address government-wide issues related to the 
management and safeguarding of Property Plant & Equipment (PP&E). 
 
The Use Subgroup will be focused on review of current Federal Standards covering the “Use” of 
PP&E including the accounting, reporting, and procedures of how PP&E is being maintained 
while in Federal use.  A “Best Practices” approach will be used to determine recommendations 
for changes to current Federal Standards.   
 
RULES OF ENGAGEMENT: The Task Force needs to work through a master scope statement 
that each subgroup agrees.  A meeting to craft the master scope statement will be scheduled at 
the Task Force level with participation by each Subgroup.  
 
The Task Force will solicit from all Federal Agencies represented within the Task Force, a 
comprehensive listing of PP&E issues that affect PP&E.  Each Subgroup will confirm that the 
listing of issues is a comprehensive list of all issues that need to be addressed by the Task Force.   
 
Once a comprehensive list of issues is agreed to by the entire Task Force, each of the issues will 
be reviewed by each Subgroup (Acquisition, Disposal, Use, and Records Retention).  The 
Subgroups will meet to discuss and agree on the Subgroup scope for each issue.  
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